

No. 19-123

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHARONELL FULTON, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
NEW HOPE FAMILY SERVICES, INC. AND
CATHOLIC CHARITIES WEST MICHIGAN
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CHRISTOPHER P. SCHANDEVEL <i>Counsel of Record</i>	KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM	ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
20116 Ashbrook Place	440 First Street NW
Suite 250	Suite 600
Ashburn, VA 20147	Washington, DC 20001
(571) 707-4655	
cschandevel@ADFlegal.org	DAVID A. CORTMAN
	ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
	1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd. NE, Suite D-1100
	Lawrenceville, GA 30043

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY
OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. If the Court overrules *Smith*, it also should
rein in courts that misapply strict scrutiny
by defining state interests too broadly. 4

 A. For decades, some courts have watered
 down strict scrutiny by invoking state
 interests that either are not compelling
 or do not apply to the facts at hand. 5

 1. Following the Burger Court’s lead,
 some courts have manipulated the test
 to reach desired outcomes. 5

 2. In free-exercise cases, some courts still
 cover for free-exercise violations by
 stretching state interests too far. 8

 B. *Sherbert* and *Yoder* announced a much
 stricter compelling-state-interest test for
 free-exercise cases. 11

 C. No compelling state interest justifies
 forcing CSS, New Hope, and Catholic
 Charities to violate their religious beliefs
 as the price for serving children. 14

II. If the Court does not overrule <i>Smith</i> , it should tell courts to stop reading <i>Smith</i> 's general-applicability test too narrowly.....	21
A. <i>Smith</i> , <i>Lukumi</i> , and <i>Masterpiece</i> make clear that the proper scope of the inquiry includes <i>all analogous</i> secular conduct.	21
B. The court below and the district court in New Hope's case examined only the <i>exact same</i> secular conduct, allowing them to distinguish various secular exceptions.....	23
III. Given the equal importance of CSS's Free Exercise and Free Speech claims, the Court should also hold that forcing CSS to recommend certain couples forces CSS to speak.	27
A. Religious providers speak their beliefs when they counsel parents and place children in adoptive and foster homes.	27
B. The Human Rights Campaign agrees that providers speak; it even writes the script.	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	24
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 10 Cal. Rptr. 3d 283 (Cal. 2004).....	10
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	21, 24, 26
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	3, 21, 24
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	11
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	5, 20
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	4, 9, 14, 17
<i>Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	7
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964).....	5
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County & Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	32

<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	22, 24
<i>Minton v. Dignity Health</i> , 252 Cal. Rptr. 3d 616 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019)	10
<i>New Hope Family Services, Inc. v. Poole</i> , 387 F. Supp. 3d 194 (N.D.N.Y. 2019).....	19, 26
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	11
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	17
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	3, 12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 441 P.3d 1203 (Wash. 2019)	10, 11
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	8, 12, 20, 32
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	7
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	3, 13, 14
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	27

Statutes

55 Pa. Code § 3700.69	27
N.Y. COMP. CODES R. & REGS. tit. 18, § 421.10	25
N.Y. COMP. CODES R. & REGS. tit. 18, § 421.13	25
N.Y. COMP. CODES R. & REGS. tit. 18, § 421.15	28
N.Y. COMP. CODES R. & REGS. tit. 18, § 421.18	25
N.Y. DOM. REL. LAW § 110 (2009)	26
N.Y. SOC. SERV. LAW § 373 (2018)	25

Other Authorities

<i>All Children – All Families: Inclusive Agency Forms</i> , perma.cc/KDY2-9ATT	31
<i>Benchmarks of LGBTQ Inclusion, All Children All Families</i> , perma.cc/3XUD-TRQ8	30, 31
Caleb C. Wolanek & Heidi Liu, <i>Applying Strict Scrutiny: An Empirical Analysis of Free Exercise Cases</i> , 78 MONT. L. REV. 275 (2017).....	9
Douglas Laycock & Luke W. Goodrich, <i>RLUIPA: Necessary, Modest, and Under-Enforced</i> , 39 FORDHAM URB. L.J. 1021 (2012)	9
Douglas Laycock & Steven T. Collis, <i>Generally Applicable Law and the Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 95 NEB. L. REV. 1 (2016).....	22
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Progressive and Conservative Constitutionalism As the United States Enters the 21st Century</i> , 67 L. & CONTEMP. PROBS. 53 (2004)	7

<i>Foster/Adoptive Home Certification or Approval Process</i> , OCFS Administrative Directive (Apr. 16, 2018), perma.cc/GNW8-CAZ5	28
<i>Household Composition and Relationships Form</i> , OCFS Forms of Adoption, perma.cc/BL34-8F79	28
<i>HRC Story / Our Values</i> , Human Rights Campaign, perma.cc/WEV9-T3JD	30
James E. Ryan, <i>Smith and the Religious Freedom Restoration Act: An Iconoclastic Assessment</i> , 78 VA. L. REV. 1407 (1992)	4, 8
Lauren Cox, <i>2019: LGBT Affairs Year in Review</i> , Phila. Office of LGBT Affairs (Dec. 22, 2019), perma.cc/W9TH-GXQ9	30
Luke W. Goodrich & Rachel N. Busick, <i>Sex, Drugs, and Eagle Feathers: An Empirical Study of Federal Religious Freedom Cases</i> , 48 SETON HALL L. REV. 353 (2018)	10
Matthew D. Bunker, et al., <i>Strict in Theory, but Feeble in Fact? First Amendment Strict Scrutiny and the Protection of Speech</i> , 16 COMM. L. & POL'Y 349 (2011)	passim
<i>Promising Practices for Serving Transgender & Non-Binary Foster and Adoptive Parents</i> , All Children All Families (2017), perma.cc/K5VS-N6CB	30, 32
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Strict Judicial Scrutiny</i> , 54 UCLA L. REV. 1267 (2007).....	7
Russell W. Galloway, <i>Means-End Scrutiny in American Constitutional Law</i> , 21 LOY. L.A. L. REV. 449 (1988)	6

<i>Sample LGBTQ Affirming Homestudy Questions & Rationale, All Children All Families, perma.cc/WSA6-ADVZ</i>	31
SAUL K. PADOVER, JEFFERSON (1980)	11
Stephen A. Siegel, <i>The Origin of the Compelling State Interest Test and Strict Scrutiny</i> , 48 AM. J. LEGAL HIST. 355 (2006).....	13
Stephen E. Gottlieb, <i>Compelling Governmental Interests: An Essential but Unanalyzed Term in Constitutional Adjudication</i> , 68 B.U. L. REV. 917 (1988)	5, 6
Vincent Martin Bonventre, <i>The Fall of Free Exercise: From 'No Law' to Compelling Interests to Any Law Otherwise Valid</i> , 70 ALB. L. REV. 1399 (2007)	11, 12
